ONE OF OUR OWN
Written by
Tom Butterworth and Chris Hurford
PART TWO
Pink Script
27th August 2014
SCENE NUMBERS LOCKED
Silent Witness XVIII

Parry. He was in a cell all night.
SWXVIII - ONE OF OUR OWN - PART 2 - PINK 27.08.14  2A.
CONTINUED:86 86
SULLIVAN (CONT'D)
(CONTINUED)
Beat.
JACK
I wouldn’t mind that shower now...
The team get the message, leave Jack to it.
INT. LOCK-UP - NIGHT 387 87
A dark space.
TIGHT ON: A ceiling tile. Gloved hands pop it upwards, slide
it back.
The child’s LUNCH BAG is lifted into the crawl space.
The ceiling tile is replaced. Black.
SCENE OMITTED88 88
EXT. SUBURBAN CUL-DE-SAC - DAY 489 89
Dawn. Bird song. The tranquil haven of a suburban cul-de-sac.
A middle-aged WOMAN power-walking. She stops. Worried.
WOMAN

We saw him at the Octane Club
sometimes. I knew him as a kid.
SULLIVAN
Jason never met Dean apart from
that?
TESS
Not as far as I know.
SULLIVAN
Do you know anything about Dean
dealing drugs at the Octane?
Tess instinctively glances at her Dad. A flash of terrible
realisation. She covers it.
TESS
No.
Sullivan studies her. Then nods, satisfied.
SCENE OMITTED99 99
INT. GARAGE, HUGHES HOUSE - DAY 4100 100
Hughes is staring at the place where the heroin had been. He
looks distant. Lost.
TESS (O.S.)

(Appalled)
What did you think I’d do to you?
She can’t hold back the tears. Overwhelmed with regret.
KATE PARRY
I’m sorry...
He watches her tears stream down her cheeks. He’s unable to
reach out. It’s too raw.
KATE PARRY (CONT’D)
I miss him...
Parry. Also close to tears now.
PARRY
You think I don’t?
He leaves her amongst the discarded toys.
Kate covers her face with her hands. Lets out a despairing
gulp. Wracking sobs coming fast.
SCENE OMITTED104 104
INT. VIEWING GALLERY, LYELL CENTRE - NIGHT 4105 105
The media wall. A mug shot. A good-looking eighteen year old.
Nikki, Jack, Thomas, Clarissa. Sullivan, Haynes, Nolan.
NIKKI

SULLIVAN
He’s a cage fighter.
NIKKI
Doesn’t affect power or
musculature. But it would mean he
couldn’t swing a left much higher
than his elbow.
Sullivan studying the screens. That would fit.
NIKKI (CONT’D)
It’s speculative. Umpteen
variables. Was victim standing,
direction of attack etc.
SULLIVAN
There’s something here. But we’d
need more to charge Dean.
SCENE OMITTED109 109
SCENE OMITTED110 110
INT. HALL, HUGHES HOUSE - DAY 5111 111
June Hughes is struggling up the stairs. It’s slow, painful
work. But she’s very determined.
INT. TESS’S BEDROOM, HUGHES HOUSE - DAY 5112 112

CLARISSA
She’s got a car. I on the other
hand-
Jack discreetly kicks her chair. She reluctantly takes his
cue and they file out with Thomas.
Nikki and Sullivan are not so subtly alone.
SULLIVAN
I thought we’d been discreet.
Nikki comes close.
Beat. On Sullivan. A little smile. They kiss.
She pulls out first. He senses a little hesitation.
SULLIVAN (CONT’D)
Not such a good idea?
She kisses him again. Like she’s decided she needs him.
SCENE OMITTED
SCENE OMITTED132 132
INT. INCIDENT ROOM, POLICE STATION - DAY 6133 133
Early morning. Coffees and breakfast on the hoof. Sullivan,
Haynes, Nolan and Nikki sat round the recorder laptop.
Listening to a familiar voice. Talking on his phone.

(desperate)
I never told Honeywell any names.
BEN OSRIN
No. You’ve got too much to lose.
Osrin staring. Ice cold. Threat clear.
INT. KITCHEN, HUGHES HOUSE - DAY 6143 143
June watching Ben Osrin hurry away across their garden. Osrin
exits through the gate in the fence and disappears.
She hears her husband heading down the hall outside.
SWXVIII - ONE OF OUR OWN - PART 2 - PINK 27.08.14  37A.
CONTINUED:142 142
(CONTINUED)
JUNE
Stan..?
The front door closes. Her concern.
SCENE OMITTED144 144
INT. BAR, OCTANE CLUB - DAY 6145 145
Dean Fallon is having a defiant lunchtime session. He’s got a
reddened graze on his right jaw from the fight with Jack.
Chloe and a couple of bouncers laughing at some joke Dean’s
cracked.
Nunn’s behind the bar, staying out of it.
Chloe reaches into Dean’s top pocket. He stops her.
CHLOE
Don’t hog it. Just a little one.
DEAN
Get Tess down here. She’ll need
cheering up.
CHLOE
I’m the one does what you want.
Beat. He slides his keys over.
DEAN
Alright. Fetch my fags from the
car.
The others smirk. Chloe embarrassed.
CHLOE
Fetch them yourself.
She heads off. Dean laughs.
DEAN
You want a line or not?
SCENE OMITTED146 146
INT. SCIENCE ROOM, LYELL CENTRE - DAY 6147 147
Nikki at her computer. She’s sifting through X-Ray images, a
shoulder. Among Spanish writing we see “Dean Fallon”.
Jack leans over her shoulder.

Dean comes closer to the cubicles. Pokes one partially open.
Chloe. Slumped oddly against the cistern. Eyes open.
SWXVIII - ONE OF OUR OWN - PART 2 - PINK 27.08.14  41.
CONTINUED:151 151
(CONTINUED)
The brick of drugs in her lap. The blood from her nose.
She’s not been dead long.
Dean steadies himself. Staring at the horror. He kneels.
Reaches towards her.
DEAN (CONT’D)
Oh Chloe... Oh Jesus...
He’s staring at the heroin. Trying to make sense of this.
He reels out of the cubicle. In shock. Dials his phone.
DEAN(INTO PHONE)(CONT’D)
Mum. Please, Mum. Chloe’s dead...
SCENE OMITTED154 154
INT/EXT. BEN OSRIN’S CAR/LOCK-UP - DAY 6155 155
Ben Osrin’s parked by his lock-up at the edge of town.
There’s a view down to the docks in the distance.
A car pulls up behind. Osrin looks in the side mirror as

(CONTINUED)
DICKSON BALOGUN
He just drove off. Took an early
lunch.
SULLIVAN
I want the waybills and manifestos
of all the trucks that have left
here in the past hour.
DICKSON BALOGUN
Sure.
SULLIVAN
(To the other cop car)
Let’s get to it.
SWXVIII - ONE OF OUR OWN - PART 2 - PINK 27.08.14  53A.
CONTINUED:176 176
SCENE OMITTED177 177
EXT. DISUSED CONTAINER DEPOT - DAY 6178 178
Terry standing with his car in the background, watches the
approach road through binoculars.
The container truck appears, rumbling towards him...

Goodman’s Haulage.
INT. KITCHEN, HUGHES HOUSE - DAY 6182 182
Jack thinking fast.
JACK (INTO PHONE)
We’re coming for you. Right now.
TESS (O.S.)
(Beginning to cry)
Hurry. He’s got a gun...
The line goes dead.
Jack speed dials his phone.
JACK (INTO PHONE)
Terry’s got Tess. At a haulage
yard.
SWXVIII - ONE OF OUR OWN - PART 2 - PINK 27.08.14  55.
CONTINUED:180 180
SCENE OMITTED183 183
EXT. CUSTOMS OFFICES, DOCKS - DAY 6 183A 183A
Sullivan’s men checking waybills with Dickson Balogun.
Nikki and Sullivan listen to her phone, on speaker.
JACK (O.S.)